point of beginning; also excepting the West 200.23 feet of the South 130.0 feet of said Lot 4, Meeker County, Minnesota. The following described parts of Lots 4 and 5 are subject to an easement for ingress and egress purposes for the remaining portions of Lots 4 and 5: commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 5, Block 1 of Rudberg's Addition to the City of Dassel; thence East to the Northwest corner of Lot 6, Block 1 of Rudberg's Addition; thence North parallel to the East line of Lot 5, Block 20 of auditor's replat of the City of Dassel 182.00 feet; thence West parallel to the South line of Lot 4, Block 20 of auditor's replat to a point North of the point of beginning on a line parallel with the West line of Lot 5, Block 20 of auditor's replat; thence south parallel with the West line of Lot 5, Block 20 of auditor's replat a distance of 182.00 feet, to the point of beginning.

Sec. 2. APPLICABILITY. On its effective date, section 1 applies to Independent School District No. 466.

Sec. 3. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.023, Subdivision 1, Clause (a), section 1 is effective without local approval on the day following final enactment.

Approved March 31, 1980

CHAPTER 404-H.F.No. 1846

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; authorizing certain identification rights on motor vehicles operated by certificated volunteer ambulance drivers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 169.58, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 169.58, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. The commissioner of public safety, upon application therefor, may issue a permit to any certificated volunteer ambulance driver authorizing the driver to equip any privately owned motor vehicle operated by him with a lamp emitting a red light to the front of the vehicle. The lamps shall conform to specifications adopted by the commissioner. The lamp shall be lighted only when the driver is proceeding to the location of an ambulance in response to an emergency call. The application shall be in the form prescribed by the commissioner and shall contain verification satisfactory to the commissioner of the applicant's status as a certificated volunteer ambulance driver. Any permit issued shall expire immediately upon termination of the permittee's employment as a volunteer ambulance driver.

Approved March 31, 1980

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout